Improvements to be built in a manner that violates any applicable Laws, including land 
use and zoning laws and building code; 

(j) The total area of all Structural Improvements existing at any one 

time within the five (5) Building Envelopes shall not exceed twelve thousand five hundred 
(12,500) square feet; and  

(k) Structural Improvements shall not include new construction or 

development of utility lines within the Limited Improvement Areas. New Structural 
Improvements shall be off-grid and not connect to existing utilities.